Property Appraiser and the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) was collected and cross referenced 
to insure the accuracy of information and the correlation with respective buildings.  Research 
conducted at local and state repositories focused on historical context of the project area.   

A total of seven hundred seventy-five (775) resources were identified during the field survey.  Of 
those resources sixty-five (65) had been previously recorded; and seven hundred ten (710) are 
newly recorded.  Six hundred thirty-two (632) of the resources are considered to be potentially 
eligible or contributing to a NRHD; and approximately one hundred forty-three 143 are 
considered to be ineligible or non-contributing structures.  An electronic copy of project GIS 
data layers showing newly surveyed structures at least 50 years of age and a color overlay map 
depicting the newly surveyed structures and the previously recorded structures are on file with